
NT 01029
VKMA 01332 
VKMA 01334

Removal

Important note!
The following operations MUST be carried
out in accordance with the manufacturers’
instructions (Audi and VW):
 – Timing system is driven by timing chain
 –  Gaining access to the components to be 

replaced (injector pump drive belt and 
tensioner roller).

 –  Timing adjustment (setting crankshaft and 
cam shafts to TDC).

1) Disconnect the battery according to the vehicle 
manufacturing guidelines.

2) Prepare the vehicle for the timing replacement 
according to the vehicle manufacturing 
guidelines.

3) Remove the injection pump belt cover.
4) Loosen the fastening bolt (9) of the tensioner 

roller (2) and remove the injection pump belt 
(1) (Fig. A).

5) Remove the tensioner roller (2).

A

DEPOSE
1) Débrancher la batterie conformément aux
instructions constructeur.
2) Préparer le véhicule pour le remplacement
du système de distribution selon les instruc-
tions constructeur.
3) Tourner le vilebrequin dans le sens de rota-
tion du moteur jusqu'au PMH. Vérifier l'aligne-
ment des repères (3) de la roue dentée d'arbre
à cames (Fig. B) et (4) de la poulie de vilebre-
quin (Fig. C).
Nota : si nécessaire, tourner le vilebrequin d'un
tour supplémentaire afin d'obtenir l'alignement
des repères.
4) Déposer la poulie de vilebrequin.
5) Desserrer l’écrou (13) (Fig. D) du galet ten-
deur et déposer la courroie de distribution.
6) Déposer le galet tendeur (2).
7) Déposer le goujon (15) (Fig. A).
8) Démontage de la pompe à eau (VKMC
01113-1/2): purger le circuit de refroidisse-
ment, vérifier qu'il soit propre, et nettoyer si
nécessaire, ensuite desserrer complètement les
vis (16) de la pompe à eau (12) et retirer la
(Fig. A).

REPOSE
Attention : Nettoyer soigneusement les surfa-
ces d'appui du galet tendeur. 
9) Remontage de la pompe à eau : monter la
nouvelle pompe à eau (12), serrer les vis (16)
au couple de 15 N.m, puis vérifier que la pou-
lie de la pompe à eau tourne librement, et n’a
pas de points durs ou bloquant (Fig. A).
10) Monter et serrer le goujon neuf (15) au
couple de 15 N.m (Fig. A).
11) Vérifier l'alignement des repères de calage
(3) (Fig. B).
12) Reposer le galet tendeur neuf (2) : 
- Placer l'ergot de positionnement (5) dans l'o-
rifice (6) du bloc-moteur (Fig. D). 
- Mettre en place la rondelle neuve (14) et l’é-
crou neuf (13) (Fig. D).
13) Placer la courroie neuve (1) sur le pignon
de vilebrequin.
14) Reposer le carter de distribution inférieur
et reposer puis serrer la poulie de vilebrequin.
15) Vérifier l'alignement des repères de calage
(4) (Fig. C). Poursuivre l'installation de la cour-
roie dans l'ordre suivant : pignon de pompe à
eau, galet tendeur et roue dentée d’arbre à
cames.
16) Tendre la courroie de distribution (1) :
- Tourner le cadran de réglage (7) (Fig. D) du

galet tendeur (2) dans le sens anti-horaire
jusqu’en butée puis dans le sens horaire
jusqu’en butée, ceci 5 fois, à l’aide de la
clé (8).

- Tourner le cadran de réglage (7) du galet
tendeur (2) à fond dans le sens anti-horaire
puis relacher le galet tendeur jusqu'à ce que
l'index mobile (9) soit aligné avec l'encoche
(11) (Fig. E).

17) Serrer l’écrou de fixation neuf (13) du galet
tendeur (2) au couple de 20 N.m (Fig. D).
18) Effectuer deux tours de vilebrequin dans le

sens de rotation du moteur jusqu’au PMH.
Vérifier l'alignement des repères (3) (Fig. B) et
(4) (Fig. C).
19) Vérifier le réglage du galet tendeur (2) :
l'index mobile (9) doit être aligné avec l'encoche
(11) (Fig. G).
20) Si les repères du galet tendeur ne sont pas
alignés, déposer la courroie de distribution.
Recommencer ensuite l'opération de réglage de
la tension depuis l'étape 13).
21) Effectuer le remontage des éléments dépo-
sés dans l’ordre inverse du démontage.
22) Remplir le circuit de refroidissement avec le
liquide recommandé.
23) Vérifier l'étanchéité du circuit lorsque le
moteur atteint la température de fonctionne-
ment et ajuster le niveau de liquide de refroi-
dissement lorsque le moteur est à température
ambiante (20° C).

AUSBAU
1) Batterie abklemmen nach Werksvorschrift.
2) Fahrzeug nach Werksvorschrift vorbereiten
für Zahnriemen Wechsel.
3) Kurbelwelle im Uhrzeigersinn drehen bis
OTStellung erreicht ist. Ausrichtung der
Einstellmarkierungen (3) von Zahnrad der
Nockenwelle (Abb. B), (4) von Kurbelwellen-
scheibe (Abb. C) prüfen.
Anmerkung: Falls erforderlich, Kurbelwelle eine
zusätzliche Umdrehung bewegen, damit die
Markierungen übereinstimmen.
4) Kurbelwellescheibe ausbauen.
5) Mutter (13) von Spannrolle lösen (Abb. D)
und Zahnriemen ausbauen.
6) Spannrolle (2) ausbauen.
7) Bolzen (15) ausbauen (Abb. A).
8) Wasserpumpe Entfernen (VKMC 01113-
1/2). Erst Kühlerkreislauf entleeren, auf
Sauberkeit prüfen und erforderlichenfalls
reinigen. Befestigungsschrauben (16) voll
herausdrehen und Wasserpumpe (12)
abnehmen (Abb. A). 

EINBAU
Achtung: Auflageflächen der Rollen sorgfältig
reinigen.
9) Einbau der Wasserpumpe. Neue
Wasserpumpe (12) montieren und Befestigungs-
schrauben (16) mit 15 N.m anziehen. Prüfen ob
der Wasserpumpe weich dreht und keine
harten Stellen aufweist (Abb. A). 
10) Neue Bolzen (15) einbauen und mit 15 N.m
anziehen (Abb. A).
11) Ausrichtung der Einstellmarkierungen (3)
kontrollieren (Abb. B).
12) Neue Spannrolle (2) einbauen: 
- Einstellnase (5) in Schlitz (6) von Motorblock

einrasten (Abb. D). 
- Die neue Scheibe (14) und neuen Mutter (13)

einbauen.
13) Neuen Zahnriemen (1) auf Kurbelwellenrad
setzen.
14) Unteres Steuergehäuse einbauen und dann
Kurbelwellenscheibe einbauen und festziehen.
15) Ausrichtung der Einstellmarkierungen (4)
kontrollieren (Abb. C). Einbau von Zahnriemen
in dieser Reihenfolge fortsetzen: Zahnrad der
Wasserpumpe, Spannrolle und Zahnrad der
Nockenwelle.
16) Zahnriemen (1) spannen.
- Einstellplatte (7) (Abb. D) von Spannrolle (2)

entgegen dem Uhrzeigersinn ......??????.
- Schließlich Einstellplatte (7) von Spannrolle

(2) entgegen dem Uhrzeigersinn ....????.
17) Den neuen Befestigungsmutter (13) des
Spannrolle (2) mit einem Drehmoment von
20 N.m anziehen (Abb. D).
18) Mit Kurbelwelle zwei Umdrehungen im
Uhrzeigersinn machen bis OT-Stellung erreicht
ist. Ausrichtung der Einstellmarkierungen (3)

(Abb. B) und (4) (Abb. C) kontrollieren.
19) Einstellung der Spannrolle (2) prüfen:
bewegliche Markierung (9) muss mit Kerbe
(11) ausgerichtet sein (Abb. G).
20) Wenn die Markierungen der Spannrolle
nicht übereinstimmen, Zahnriemen ausbauen.
Wiederholen Sie dann den Vorgang der
Spannungseinstellung ab Schritt 13).
21) Wiedereinbau der ausgebauten Elemente in
umgekehrter Reihenfolge vornehmen.
22) Kühlerkreislauf mit der vorgeschriebenen
Kühlflüssigkeit einfüllen 
23) Bei Betriebstemperatur des Motors
Dichtheit des Kreislaufs sorgfaltig prüfen.
Kühlflüssigkeit Niveau kontrollieren bei
abgekühltem Motor. (Raumtemperatur 20° C).

REMOVAL
1) Disconnecting the battery according to the
manufacturing guidelines.
2) Prepare the vehicle for the timing
replacement according to the manufacturing
guidelines.
3) Turn the crankshaft in the engine rotation
direction up to TDC. Check the alignment of the
timing marks of the camshaft sprocket (3)
(Fig. B) and of the crankshaft pulley (4) (Fig. C).
Note: If necessary, turn the crankshaft one
extra turn to align the marks.
4) Remove the crankshaft pulley.
5) Slacken the tensioner roller nut (13) (Fig. D)
and remove the timing belt.
6) Remove the tensioner roller (2).
7) Remove the stud (15) (Fig. A).
8) Removing the water pump (for VKMC
01113-1/2): firstly, bleed the cooling circuit,
check it is clean, and clean if required; secondly,
fully loosen the water pump fastening bolts
(16) and remove the pump (12) (Fig. A).

REFITTING
Caution: Carefully clean the bearing surfaces of
the tensioner roller.
9) Refitting the water pump: Firstly, fit the
new water pump (12), tighten the waterpump
bolts (16) to the torque of 15 N.m, then check
that the water pump pulley runs properly, and
has no hard or locking spots.
10) Fit and tighten the new stud (15) to the
torque of 15 N.m (Fig. A).
11) Check the alignment of the timing marks
(3) (Fig. B).
12) Fit the new tensioner roller (2): 
- Fit the positioning pin (5) in the hole (6) of

the engine block (Fig. D). 
- Fit the new washer (14) and the new nut (13)

(Fig. D).
13) Fit the new belt (1) on the crankshaft
sprocket.
14) Refit the lower timing casing and refit then
tighten the crankshaft pulley.
15) Check the alignment of the timing marks
(4) (Fig. C). Continue installing the belt in the
following order: water pump sprocket,
tensioner roller and camshaft sprocket.
16) Tighten the timing belt (1):
- Turn the adjustment dial (7) (Fig. D) of the

tensioner roller (2) anti-clockwise and
clockwise fully 5 times from maximum posi-
tion to maximum position by using the
wrench (8).

- Turn the adjustment dial (7) of the tensioner
roller (2) fully anti-clockwise and then
slacken the tensioner until the moving
pointer (9) is aligned with the notch (11)
(Fig. E).

17) Tighten the new fastening nut (13) of the
tensioner roller (2) to a torque of 20 N.m
(Fig. D).
18) Rotate the crankshaft two turns in the
engine rotation direction up to TDC. Check the
alignment of the marks (3) (Fig. B) and (4)
(Fig. C).

19) Check the tensioner roller setting (2): the
moving pointer (9) must be aligned with the
notch (11) to make sure the tension is set
(Fig. G).
20) If the marks of the tensioner roller are not
aligned, remove the timing belt. Then restart
the adjustment operation from step 13).
21) Refit the elements removed in reverse
order to removal. 
22) Fill the cooling circuit with the permanent
fluid recommended.
23) Check the circuit’s leak-tightness when the
engine reaches its running temperature and
secure the level of coolant when the engine is
at ambient temperature (20° C).

GB F D

NT 01020 
VKMA 01113 - VKMC 01113-1 /-2

VKMA 01113 = 1 x      + 1 x      + 1 x    + 1 x      + 1 x 

VKMC 01113-1 /-2 = 1 x      + 1 x      + 1 x    + 1 x      + 1 x      + 1 x      

= 90138x23 HSN = VKM 11113 (    = M10xM8x62       = 8.2x18x2       = M8)

= VKPC 81408 / VKPC 81620

(8) : T10020/U-30009A

(13) : 20 N.m
(15) : 15 N.m
(16) : 15 N.m

NOTICES: "The SKF KITS are designed for automotive repair professionals, and must be fitted using tooling used by
these professionals. These instructions are NOT designed for private individuals. Any fitting operation not performed

by an automotive repair professional will give rise neither to guarantees, nor involve the SKF company, wavering its liability in
case of non compliance with the instructions contained in this manual. This document is the exclusive property of SKF. Any
representation, partial or full reproduction, is forbidden without prior written consent from SKF."

AVIS : "Les KITS SKF sont destinés aux professionnels de la réparation automobile, et    doivent être montés avec
les outillages que possèdent ces professionnels. En aucun cas ces instructions ne sont destinées à des particuliers.

Tout montage non effectué par un professionnel de la réparation automobile ne peut ni donner lieu à garantie, ni mettre en cause
la société SKF qui dégage sa responsabilité en cas de non suivi des instructions contenues dans la présente notice. Ce document
est la propriété exclusive de la société SKF. Toute représentation, reproduction partielle ou intégrale est interdite sans le consen-
tement écrit de la société SKF."

HINWEIS: „Die SKF-KITS sind für Berufsmechaniker im Automobilreparaturbereich   bestimmt; sie müssen mit
Werkzeugen ausgestattet werden, die von diesen Mechanikern benutzt werden. Diese Anleitung ist auf keinen Fall für

Privatpersonen bestimmt. Für Montagen, die nicht von Berufsmechanikern des Automobilreparaturbereichs ausgeführt werden,
kann weder die Garantie in Anspruch genommen noch die Firma SKF verantwortlich gemacht werden, die jede Haftung im Fall
der Nichtbeachtung der in dieser Anleitung enthaltenen Anweisungen ablehnt. Dieses Dokument ist das ausschließliche Eigentum
der Firma SKF. Jede Darstellung und Wiedergabe, ob ganz oder teilweise, ist ohne das schriftliche Einverständnis der Firma SKF
untersagt.“
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 –  Continue turning the adjustment dial (5) 
anticlockwise until the moving pointer (7) 
goes beyond the notch (8) as far as it will go 
(position (I) Fig. C).

 – Then turn the adjustment dial (5) clockwise 
until the moving pointer (7) moves beyond 
the notch (8) (position (II) Fig. C).

 –  Finally, turn the setting plate (5) anti-clock-
wise until the moving pointer (7) is aligned 
with the notch (8) (position (II) Fig. C). 
Tighten the tensioner roller fastening bolt (9) 
to 23 Nm.

9) Remove the Allen wrench and the hex. nut 
wrench.

10) Rotate the crankshaft two turns in the engine 
rotation direction up to TDC.

Refitting
Caution! Clean the bearing surfaces of the rollers.

6) Refit the new tension roller (2): Fit the 
positioning pin (3) in slot (4) on the engine 
block (Fig. B). Turn the adjustment dial (5) with 
an Allen wrench until the wrench reaches the 
“7 o’clock” position (6) (Fig. B) then slightly 
tighten the tensioner roller fastening bolt (9) 
by hand.

7) Refit the injection pump belt (1).
8) Tighten the injection pump belt (1): turn the 

adjustment dial (5) on the tensioner roller (2) 
anti-clockwise with an Allen wrench, while 
holding the roller fastening bolt (9) in position 
with an open-end wrench (Fig. C). The 
tensioner roller moves and pushes against the 
belt:

Notice: Always follow the vehicle manufac-
turer instructions when working on the 
engine. The SKF KITS are designed for the 
automotive repair professional and must be 
fitted using tooling used by these professionals. 
These instructions are  to be used as a 
guideline only. This document is the exclusive 
property of SKF. Any representation, partial or 
full reproduction, is forbidden without prior 
written consent from SKF.

DEPOSE
1) Déposer le carter de courroie de pompe d'in-
jection.
2) Desserrer la vis de fixation du galet
tendeur (2) et déposer la courroie de pompe
d'injection (1) (Fig. A).
3) Déposer le galet tendeur (2).

REPOSE
Attention : Nettoyer soigneusement les surfa-
ces d'appui du galet au préalable.
4) Reposer le galet tendeur neuf (2) : Placer
l'ergot de positionnement (3) dans la fente (4)
du bloc-moteur (Fig. B). Tournez la platine de
réglage (5) à l'aide d'une clé Allen jusqu'à ce
que la clé atteigne la position "7 heures" (6)
(Fig. B) puis serrez légèrement la vis de fixation
du galet tendeur à la main.
5) Reposer la courroie de pompe d'injection (1).
6) Tendre la courroie de pompe d'injection (1) :
tourner la platine de réglage (5) du galet ten-
deur (2) dans le sens anti-horaire à l’aide
d'une clé Allen, tout en maintenant la vis de
fixation du galet en position à l'aide d'une clé à
fourches (Fig. C). Le galet tendeur se déplace et
vient s'appuyer contre la courroie :
- Poursuivre la rotation de la platine de réglage

(5) dans le sens anti-horaire jusqu’à ce que
l’index mobile (7) dépasse l'encoche (8) et
arrive en butée (position (I) Fig. C).

- Ensuite, tourner la platine de réglage (5)
dans le sens horaire jusqu’à ce que l’index
mobile (7) dépasse l'encoche (8) (position (II)
Fig. C).

- Enfin, tourner la platine de réglage (5) dans
le sens anti-horaire jusqu’à ce que l’index
mobile (7) soit aligné avec l'encoche (8) (posi-
tion (III) - Fig. C). Serrer alors la vis de fixa-
tion du galet tendeur au couple de 2,3 daN.m.

7) Déposer la clé Allen et la clé à fourches.
8) Effectuer deux tours de vilebrequin dans le
sens de rotation du moteur jusqu’au PMH.
9) Vérifier le réglage de l'index mobile (7) (posi-
tion (III) - Fig. C) (l'index mobile (7) doit être ali-
gné avec l'encoche (8)).
Nota : La tension de la courroie de pompe d'in-
jection est correcte lorsque l'index mobile (7) du
galet tendeur est aligné avec l'encoche (8)
(position (III) - Fig. C).
10) Si les repères du galet tendeur ne sont pas
alignés, procédez comme suit : maintenir le

galet tendeur (2) en position avec une clé Allen
pendant que vous dévissez légèrement la vis de
fixation du galet tendeur. Tourner ensuite la
platine de réglage (5) (Fig. B) afin de ramener
l'index mobile en position initiale (position
avant repose du galet sur le moteur) puis dépo-
ser la courroie de pompe d'injection.
Recommencer ensuite l'opération de réglage de
la tension depuis l'étape (5).
11) Remonter les éléments préalablement
déposés dans l’ordre inverse.

AVIS TRÈS IMPORTANT :
- Installez le galet tendeur et les enrouleurs
à température ambiante (20°C). Ne surtout
pas le faire quand le moteur est chaud.
- Ne jamais tourner le moteur en sens
inverse lors du calage de la distribution.
- En cas d'erreur lors du calage et surtout
lors de la mise sous tension de la courroie, il
faut recommencer toute la procédure.

AUSBAU
1) Abdeckung von Riemen der Einspritzpumpe
entfernen.
2) Befestigungsschraube von Spannrolle (2)
lösen und Zahnriemen (1) der Einspritzpumpe
ausbauen (Abb. A).
3) Spannrolle (2) ausbauen.

EINBAU
Achtung: Vorher sorgfältig die Auflageflächen
der Rolle reinigen.
4) Neue Spannrolle (2) einbauen: Einstell-
nase (3) in Aussparung (4) von Motorblock
bringen (Abb. B). Einstellplatte (5) mit
Inbusschlüssel drehen bis er die Position "7
Uhr" erreicht (6) (Abb. B) dann
Befestigungsschraube der Spannrolle von Hand
leicht anziehen.
5) Riemen (1) der Einspritzpumpe auflegen.
6) Riemen der Einspritzpumpe (1) spannen:
Einstellplatte (5) der Spannrolle (2) mit
Inbusschlüssel entgegen dem Uhrzeigersinn
drehen, während die Befestigungsschraube der
Rolle mit einem Gabelschlüssel gehalten wird
(Abb. C). Die Spannrolle verschiebt sich und
drückt gegen den Zahnriemen.
- Einstellplatte (5) gegen den Uhrzeigersinn

weiterdrehen bis bewegliche Markierung (7)
die Kerbe (8) überschreitet und zum
Anschlag kommt (Position (I) Abb. C).

- Dann Einstellplatte (5) im Uhrzeigersinn
drehen bis bewegliche Markierung (7) die
Kerbe (8) überschreitet (Position (II) Abb. C).

- Schließlich Einstellplatte (5) gegen den
Uhrzeigersinn drehen bis bewegliche
Markierung (7) mit Kerbe (8) übereinstimmt
(Position (III) - Abb. C). Befestigungsschraube
der Spannrolle dann auf das Drehmoment
23 Nm anziehen.

7) Inbusschlüssel und Sechskantschlüssel
entfernen.
8) Mit Kurbelwelle zwei Umdrehungen in
Motordrehrichtung ausführen bis OT-Stellung
erreicht ist.
9) Einstellung der beweglichen Markierung (7)
prüfen (Position (III) - Abb. C) (bewegliche
Markierung (7) muss auf Kerbe (8) ausgerichtet
sein.)
Anmerkung: Die Spannung des Zahnriemens
der Einspritzpumpe ist richtig, wenn die
bewegliche Markierung (7) von Spannrolle auf

die Kerbe (8) ausgerichtet ist (Position (III) -
Abb. C).
10) Wenn die Markierungen der Spannrolle
nicht übereinstimmen, ist folgendermaßen
vorzugehen: Spannrolle (2) mit Inbusschlüssel
in Position halten während Befestigungs-
schraube von Spannrolle gelockert wird.
Danach Einstellplatte (5) drehen (Abb. B) damit
bewegliche Markierung in Ausgangsstellung
gebracht wird (Position vor dem Einbau der
Rolle in Motor); dann Riemen der
Einspritzpumpe ausbauen. Wiederholen Sie
dann den Vorgang der Spannungseinstellung
ab Schritt (5).
11) Teile in umgekehrter Ausbaureihenfolge
wieder einbauen.

SEHR WICHTIGER HINWEIS:
- Spannrolle und Umlenkrolle bei Raum-
temperatur (20 °C) installieren auf keinen
Fall, wenn der Motor heiß ist.
- Beim Verkeilen/Fixieren der Motor-
steuerung Motor niemals in umgekehrte
Richtung drehen. 
- Im Fall eines Fehlers beim Fixieren und vor
allem beim Spannen des Riemens ist der
ganze Vorgang zu wiederholen.

REMOVAL
1) Remove the injection pump belt cover.
2) Loosen the fastening screw (2) of the
tensioner roller (2) and remove the injection
pump belt (1) (Fig. A).
3) Remove the tensioner roller (2).

REFITTING
Caution: First thoroughly clean the bearing
surfaces of the roller.
4) Refit the new tension roller (2): Fit the posi-
tioning pin (3) in slot (4) on the engine block
(Fig. B). Turn the setting plate (5) with an Allen
wrench until the wrench reaches the "7 o'clock"
position (6) (Fig. B) then slightly tighten the
tensioner roller fastening screw by hand.
5) Refit the injection pump belt (1).
6) Tighten the injection pump belt (1): turn the
setting plate (5) on the tensioner roller (2)
anti-clockwise with an Allen wrench, while
holding the roller fastening screw in position
with an open-end wrench (Fig. C). The tensio-
ner roller moves and pushes against the belt:
- Continue turning the setting plate (5) anti-

clockwise until the moving pointer (7) goes
beyond the notch (8) as far as it will go
(position (I) Fig. C).

- Then turn the setting plate (5) clockwise until
the moving pointer (7) moves beyond the
notch (8) (position (II) Fig. C).

- Finally, turn the setting plate (5) anti-clock-
wise until the moving pointer (7) is aligned
with the notch (8) (position (II) Fig. C). Tighten
the tensioner roller fastening screw to
23 Nm.

7) Remove the Allen wrench and the hex. nut
wrench.
8) Rotate the crankshaft two turns in the
engine rotation direction up to TDC.
9) Check the setting of the moving pointer (7)
(position (III) - Fig. C) (the moving pointer (7)
must be aligned with the notch (8)).
Note: The injection pump belt is tightened
properly if the moving index (7) on the tension
roller is aligned with the notch (8) (position III -
Fig. C).
10) If the marks on the tensioner roller are not
aligned, proceed as follows: hold the tensioner
roller (2) in position with an Allen wrench while
slightly loosening the tensioner roller fastening
screw. Then turn the adjusting plate (5) (Fig. B)

so as to bring the moving index back to its
initial position (position before refitting the
roller on the engine), then remove the injection
pump belt. Then, restart the tension setting
operation from step (5).
11) Refit the elements removed beforehand in
the reverse sequence of removal.

VERY IMPORTANT NOTICE:
- Install the tensioner roller and the idlers at
ambient temperature (20°C). Do not proceed
when the engine is hot.
- Never rotate the engine in reverse
direction when timing the distribution.
- If an error is made during the timing
operation, especially when setting the belt
tension, the entire procedure must be
started again.

COMPOSITION OF THE KITS
1. Timing belt.
2. Tensioner roller.

GB
OUTILLAGES SPÉCIFIQUESSPECIAL TOOLS COMPOSITION DES KITS

1. Courroie de distribution.
2. Galet tendeur.

F
NOTWENDIGES SPEZIALWEKZEUGZUSAMMENSTELLUNG KIT

1. Zahnriemen.
2. Spannrolle.
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NOTICES: "The SKF KITS are designed for automotive repair professionals, and must
be fitted using tooling used by these professionals. These instructions are NOT designed

for private individuals. Any fitting operation not performed by an automotive repair professional
will give rise neither to guarantees, nor involve the SKF company, wavering its liability in case of
non compliance with the instructions contained in this manual. This document is the exclusive
property of SKF. Any representation, partial or full reproduction, is forbidden without prior
written consent from SKF."

AVIS : "Les KITS SKF sont destinés aux professionnels de la réparation automobile, et
doivent être montés avec les outillages que possèdent ces professionnels. En aucun cas

ces instructions ne sont destinées à des particuliers. Tout montage non effectué par un profes-
sionnel de la réparation automobile ne peut ni donner lieu à garantie, ni mettre en cause la
société SKF qui dégage sa responsabilité en cas de non suivi des instructions contenues dans la
présente notice. Ce document est la propriété exclusive de la société SKF. Toute représentation,
reproduction partielle ou intégrale est interdite sans le consentement écrit de la société SKF."

HINWEIS: „Die SKF-KITS sind für Berufsmechaniker im Automobilreparaturbereich
bestimmt; sie müssen mit Werkzeugen ausgestattet werden, die von diesen Mechanikern

benutzt werden. Diese Anleitung ist auf keinen Fall für Privatpersonen bestimmt. Für Montagen,
die nicht von Berufsmechanikern des Automobilreparaturbereichs ausgeführt werden, kann
weder die Garantie in Anspruch genommen noch die Firma SKF verantwortlich gemacht werden,
die jede Haftung im Fall der Nichtbeachtung der in dieser Anleitung enthaltenen Anweisungen
ablehnt. Dieses Dokument ist das ausschließliche Eigentum der Firma SKF. Jede Darstellung und
Wiedergabe, ob ganz oder teilweise, ist ohne das schriftliche Einverständnis der Firma SKF
untersagt.“
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GB - INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
F - INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE
D - EINBAUANLEITUNG
I - ISTRUZIONI PER IL MONTAGGIO
SP - INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE
NL - MONTAGEINSTRUCTIES
S - MONTERINGS INSTRUKTION

! NOTE IMPORTANTE !
Les opérations suivantes doivent être impé-
rativement effectuées d'après les instructions

des constructeurs (Audi et VW) :
- Accéder aux éléments à remplacer (courroie
d'entraînement de pompe d'injection et galet

tendeur).
- Calage de la distribution (mise au PMH du

vilebrequin et des arbres à cames).

! WICHTIGER HINWEIS !
Die folgenden Arbeitsschritte müssen

unbedingt gemäß den Herstelleranweisungen
(Audi und VW) ausgeführt werden:

- Zugang zu den Teilen ermöglichen, die
ersetzt werden sollen (Riemen der
Einspritzpumpe und Spannrolle).

- Einstellung der Steuerung (Kurbelwelle und
Nockenwellen auf OT-Stellung bringen).

! IMPORTANT NOTE !
The following operations MUST be carried
out in accordance with the manufacturers'

instructions (Audi and VW):
- Gaining access to the components to be

replaced (injector pump drive belt and
tensioner roller).

- Timing adjustment (setting crankshaft and
cam shafts to TDC).
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DEPOSE
1) Déposer le carter de courroie de pompe d'in-
jection.
2) Desserrer la vis de fixation du galet
tendeur (2) et déposer la courroie de pompe
d'injection (1) (Fig. A).
3) Déposer le galet tendeur (2).

REPOSE
Attention : Nettoyer soigneusement les surfa-
ces d'appui du galet au préalable.
4) Reposer le galet tendeur neuf (2) : Placer
l'ergot de positionnement (3) dans la fente (4)
du bloc-moteur (Fig. B). Tournez la platine de
réglage (5) à l'aide d'une clé Allen jusqu'à ce
que la clé atteigne la position "7 heures" (6)
(Fig. B) puis serrez légèrement la vis de fixation
du galet tendeur à la main.
5) Reposer la courroie de pompe d'injection (1).
6) Tendre la courroie de pompe d'injection (1) :
tourner la platine de réglage (5) du galet ten-
deur (2) dans le sens anti-horaire à l’aide
d'une clé Allen, tout en maintenant la vis de
fixation du galet en position à l'aide d'une clé à
fourches (Fig. C). Le galet tendeur se déplace et
vient s'appuyer contre la courroie :
- Poursuivre la rotation de la platine de réglage

(5) dans le sens anti-horaire jusqu’à ce que
l’index mobile (7) dépasse l'encoche (8) et
arrive en butée (position (I) Fig. C).

- Ensuite, tourner la platine de réglage (5)
dans le sens horaire jusqu’à ce que l’index
mobile (7) dépasse l'encoche (8) (position (II)
Fig. C).

- Enfin, tourner la platine de réglage (5) dans
le sens anti-horaire jusqu’à ce que l’index
mobile (7) soit aligné avec l'encoche (8) (posi-
tion (III) - Fig. C). Serrer alors la vis de fixa-
tion du galet tendeur au couple de 2,3 daN.m.

7) Déposer la clé Allen et la clé à fourches.
8) Effectuer deux tours de vilebrequin dans le
sens de rotation du moteur jusqu’au PMH.
9) Vérifier le réglage de l'index mobile (7) (posi-
tion (III) - Fig. C) (l'index mobile (7) doit être ali-
gné avec l'encoche (8)).
Nota : La tension de la courroie de pompe d'in-
jection est correcte lorsque l'index mobile (7) du
galet tendeur est aligné avec l'encoche (8)
(position (III) - Fig. C).
10) Si les repères du galet tendeur ne sont pas
alignés, procédez comme suit : maintenir le

galet tendeur (2) en position avec une clé Allen
pendant que vous dévissez légèrement la vis de
fixation du galet tendeur. Tourner ensuite la
platine de réglage (5) (Fig. B) afin de ramener
l'index mobile en position initiale (position
avant repose du galet sur le moteur) puis dépo-
ser la courroie de pompe d'injection.
Recommencer ensuite l'opération de réglage de
la tension depuis l'étape (5).
11) Remonter les éléments préalablement
déposés dans l’ordre inverse.

AVIS TRÈS IMPORTANT :
- Installez le galet tendeur et les enrouleurs
à température ambiante (20°C). Ne surtout
pas le faire quand le moteur est chaud.
- Ne jamais tourner le moteur en sens
inverse lors du calage de la distribution.
- En cas d'erreur lors du calage et surtout
lors de la mise sous tension de la courroie, il
faut recommencer toute la procédure.

AUSBAU
1) Abdeckung von Riemen der Einspritzpumpe
entfernen.
2) Befestigungsschraube von Spannrolle (2)
lösen und Zahnriemen (1) der Einspritzpumpe
ausbauen (Abb. A).
3) Spannrolle (2) ausbauen.

EINBAU
Achtung: Vorher sorgfältig die Auflageflächen
der Rolle reinigen.
4) Neue Spannrolle (2) einbauen: Einstell-
nase (3) in Aussparung (4) von Motorblock
bringen (Abb. B). Einstellplatte (5) mit
Inbusschlüssel drehen bis er die Position "7
Uhr" erreicht (6) (Abb. B) dann
Befestigungsschraube der Spannrolle von Hand
leicht anziehen.
5) Riemen (1) der Einspritzpumpe auflegen.
6) Riemen der Einspritzpumpe (1) spannen:
Einstellplatte (5) der Spannrolle (2) mit
Inbusschlüssel entgegen dem Uhrzeigersinn
drehen, während die Befestigungsschraube der
Rolle mit einem Gabelschlüssel gehalten wird
(Abb. C). Die Spannrolle verschiebt sich und
drückt gegen den Zahnriemen.
- Einstellplatte (5) gegen den Uhrzeigersinn

weiterdrehen bis bewegliche Markierung (7)
die Kerbe (8) überschreitet und zum
Anschlag kommt (Position (I) Abb. C).

- Dann Einstellplatte (5) im Uhrzeigersinn
drehen bis bewegliche Markierung (7) die
Kerbe (8) überschreitet (Position (II) Abb. C).

- Schließlich Einstellplatte (5) gegen den
Uhrzeigersinn drehen bis bewegliche
Markierung (7) mit Kerbe (8) übereinstimmt
(Position (III) - Abb. C). Befestigungsschraube
der Spannrolle dann auf das Drehmoment
23 Nm anziehen.

7) Inbusschlüssel und Sechskantschlüssel
entfernen.
8) Mit Kurbelwelle zwei Umdrehungen in
Motordrehrichtung ausführen bis OT-Stellung
erreicht ist.
9) Einstellung der beweglichen Markierung (7)
prüfen (Position (III) - Abb. C) (bewegliche
Markierung (7) muss auf Kerbe (8) ausgerichtet
sein.)
Anmerkung: Die Spannung des Zahnriemens
der Einspritzpumpe ist richtig, wenn die
bewegliche Markierung (7) von Spannrolle auf

die Kerbe (8) ausgerichtet ist (Position (III) -
Abb. C).
10) Wenn die Markierungen der Spannrolle
nicht übereinstimmen, ist folgendermaßen
vorzugehen: Spannrolle (2) mit Inbusschlüssel
in Position halten während Befestigungs-
schraube von Spannrolle gelockert wird.
Danach Einstellplatte (5) drehen (Abb. B) damit
bewegliche Markierung in Ausgangsstellung
gebracht wird (Position vor dem Einbau der
Rolle in Motor); dann Riemen der
Einspritzpumpe ausbauen. Wiederholen Sie
dann den Vorgang der Spannungseinstellung
ab Schritt (5).
11) Teile in umgekehrter Ausbaureihenfolge
wieder einbauen.

SEHR WICHTIGER HINWEIS:
- Spannrolle und Umlenkrolle bei Raum-
temperatur (20 °C) installieren auf keinen
Fall, wenn der Motor heiß ist.
- Beim Verkeilen/Fixieren der Motor-
steuerung Motor niemals in umgekehrte
Richtung drehen. 
- Im Fall eines Fehlers beim Fixieren und vor
allem beim Spannen des Riemens ist der
ganze Vorgang zu wiederholen.

REMOVAL
1) Remove the injection pump belt cover.
2) Loosen the fastening screw (2) of the
tensioner roller (2) and remove the injection
pump belt (1) (Fig. A).
3) Remove the tensioner roller (2).

REFITTING
Caution: First thoroughly clean the bearing
surfaces of the roller.
4) Refit the new tension roller (2): Fit the posi-
tioning pin (3) in slot (4) on the engine block
(Fig. B). Turn the setting plate (5) with an Allen
wrench until the wrench reaches the "7 o'clock"
position (6) (Fig. B) then slightly tighten the
tensioner roller fastening screw by hand.
5) Refit the injection pump belt (1).
6) Tighten the injection pump belt (1): turn the
setting plate (5) on the tensioner roller (2)
anti-clockwise with an Allen wrench, while
holding the roller fastening screw in position
with an open-end wrench (Fig. C). The tensio-
ner roller moves and pushes against the belt:
- Continue turning the setting plate (5) anti-

clockwise until the moving pointer (7) goes
beyond the notch (8) as far as it will go
(position (I) Fig. C).

- Then turn the setting plate (5) clockwise until
the moving pointer (7) moves beyond the
notch (8) (position (II) Fig. C).

- Finally, turn the setting plate (5) anti-clock-
wise until the moving pointer (7) is aligned
with the notch (8) (position (II) Fig. C). Tighten
the tensioner roller fastening screw to
23 Nm.

7) Remove the Allen wrench and the hex. nut
wrench.
8) Rotate the crankshaft two turns in the
engine rotation direction up to TDC.
9) Check the setting of the moving pointer (7)
(position (III) - Fig. C) (the moving pointer (7)
must be aligned with the notch (8)).
Note: The injection pump belt is tightened
properly if the moving index (7) on the tension
roller is aligned with the notch (8) (position III -
Fig. C).
10) If the marks on the tensioner roller are not
aligned, proceed as follows: hold the tensioner
roller (2) in position with an Allen wrench while
slightly loosening the tensioner roller fastening
screw. Then turn the adjusting plate (5) (Fig. B)

so as to bring the moving index back to its
initial position (position before refitting the
roller on the engine), then remove the injection
pump belt. Then, restart the tension setting
operation from step (5).
11) Refit the elements removed beforehand in
the reverse sequence of removal.

VERY IMPORTANT NOTICE:
- Install the tensioner roller and the idlers at
ambient temperature (20°C). Do not proceed
when the engine is hot.
- Never rotate the engine in reverse
direction when timing the distribution.
- If an error is made during the timing
operation, especially when setting the belt
tension, the entire procedure must be
started again.

COMPOSITION OF THE KITS
1. Timing belt.
2. Tensioner roller.
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NOTICES: "The SKF KITS are designed for automotive repair professionals, and must
be fitted using tooling used by these professionals. These instructions are NOT designed

for private individuals. Any fitting operation not performed by an automotive repair professional
will give rise neither to guarantees, nor involve the SKF company, wavering its liability in case of
non compliance with the instructions contained in this manual. This document is the exclusive
property of SKF. Any representation, partial or full reproduction, is forbidden without prior
written consent from SKF."

AVIS : "Les KITS SKF sont destinés aux professionnels de la réparation automobile, et
doivent être montés avec les outillages que possèdent ces professionnels. En aucun cas

ces instructions ne sont destinées à des particuliers. Tout montage non effectué par un profes-
sionnel de la réparation automobile ne peut ni donner lieu à garantie, ni mettre en cause la
société SKF qui dégage sa responsabilité en cas de non suivi des instructions contenues dans la
présente notice. Ce document est la propriété exclusive de la société SKF. Toute représentation,
reproduction partielle ou intégrale est interdite sans le consentement écrit de la société SKF."

HINWEIS: „Die SKF-KITS sind für Berufsmechaniker im Automobilreparaturbereich
bestimmt; sie müssen mit Werkzeugen ausgestattet werden, die von diesen Mechanikern

benutzt werden. Diese Anleitung ist auf keinen Fall für Privatpersonen bestimmt. Für Montagen,
die nicht von Berufsmechanikern des Automobilreparaturbereichs ausgeführt werden, kann
weder die Garantie in Anspruch genommen noch die Firma SKF verantwortlich gemacht werden,
die jede Haftung im Fall der Nichtbeachtung der in dieser Anleitung enthaltenen Anweisungen
ablehnt. Dieses Dokument ist das ausschließliche Eigentum der Firma SKF. Jede Darstellung und
Wiedergabe, ob ganz oder teilweise, ist ohne das schriftliche Einverständnis der Firma SKF
untersagt.“
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! NOTE IMPORTANTE !
Les opérations suivantes doivent être impé-
rativement effectuées d'après les instructions

des constructeurs (Audi et VW) :
- Accéder aux éléments à remplacer (courroie
d'entraînement de pompe d'injection et galet

tendeur).
- Calage de la distribution (mise au PMH du

vilebrequin et des arbres à cames).

! WICHTIGER HINWEIS !
Die folgenden Arbeitsschritte müssen

unbedingt gemäß den Herstelleranweisungen
(Audi und VW) ausgeführt werden:

- Zugang zu den Teilen ermöglichen, die
ersetzt werden sollen (Riemen der
Einspritzpumpe und Spannrolle).

- Einstellung der Steuerung (Kurbelwelle und
Nockenwellen auf OT-Stellung bringen).

! IMPORTANT NOTE !
The following operations MUST be carried
out in accordance with the manufacturers'

instructions (Audi and VW):
- Gaining access to the components to be

replaced (injector pump drive belt and
tensioner roller).

- Timing adjustment (setting crankshaft and
cam shafts to TDC).

NT-01029-CHV.qxd  5/06/07  8:46  Page 1

B C

11) Check the setting of the moving pointer (7) 
(position (III) - Fig. C) (the moving pointer (7) 
must be aligned with the notch (8)).

12) If the marks on the tensioner roller are not 
aligned, proceed as follows: hold the tensioner 
roller (2) in position with an Allen wrench while 
slightly loosening the tensioner roller fastening 
bolt (9). Then turn the adjustment dial (5) 
(Fig. B) so as to bring the moving index back 
to its initial position (position before refitting 
the roller on the engine), then remove the 
injection pump belt. Then, restart the tension 
setting operation from step 7).

13) Refit the elements removed beforehand in the 
reverse sequence of removal.


